# CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS AGENDA ITEM DEPARTMENT HEAD'S SUMMARY FORM

AGENDA DATE: August 31, 2021
PUBLIC HEARING DATE: Not Applicable

### **CONTACT PERSON(S) NAME AND PHONE NUMBER:**

Sam Rodriguez, Chief Operations and Transportation Officer, Aviation Director

and City Engineer, (915) 212-1845

Richard J. Bristol, Director of Streets and Maintenance, 212-2000

Bruce D. Collins, Director of Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing, (915) 212-1181

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: All

STRATEGIC GOAL: Strategic Goal No. 7: Enhance El Paso and Sustain El Paso's Infrastructure

Network

**SUBGOAL:** 7.2 – Improve competitiveness through infrastructure improvements impacting the

quality of life

### SUBJECT:

Discussion and action on the award of solicitation 2021-1263 - 2021 Thermoplastic Striping to Pavement Marking, LLC dba PMI Pavement Marking LLC for seven hundred fifty (750) consecutive calendar days as initial term for an estimated award of \$332,000.00. The award also includes a seven hundred fifty (750) consecutive calendar day's option in the amount of \$332,000.00. The total value of the contract is, including the initial term plus the option for a total of one thousand five hundred (1,500) consecutive days, for an estimated total award of \$664,000.00.

#### **BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:**

This contract will consist of on demand application of thermoplastic striping and markings on City owned right-of-way, in accordance with TXDoT Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices, as needed or required for special projects and/or maintenance activities.

### **SELECTION SUMMARY:**

Solicitation was advertised on June 22, 2021 and June 29, 2021. The solicitation was posted on City website on June 22, 2021. The email (Purmail) notification was sent out on June 24, 2021. There were a total of forty two (42) viewers online; one (1) bids were received; zero (0) from local suppliers. An Inadequate Competition Survey was conducted.

### CONTRACT VARIANCE:

The difference in price, based on comparison to the previous contract is as follows: An increase of \$199,250.00 for the initial term, which represents a 150.09% increase due to an increase in quantities and additional items to the scope of work.

#### PROTEST

No protest received for this requirement.

### **PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:**

N/A

### 

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:

# COUNCIL PROJECT FORM (Low Bid)

### 

Please place the following item on the **REGULAR AGENDA** for the Council Meeting of **August 31, 2021**.

#### STRATEGIC GOAL No. 7 - Enhance and Sustain El Paso's Infrastructure Network

The linkage to the strategic plan is subsection 7.2 Improve competitiveness through infrastructure improvements impacting the quality of life

### Award Summary:

Discussion and action on the award of solicitation 2021-1263 -2021 Thermoplastic Striping to Pavement Marking, LLC dba PMI Pavement Marking LLC for seven hundred fifty (750) consecutive calendar days as initial term for an estimated award of \$332,000.00. The award also includes a seven hundred fifty (750) consecutive calendar day's option in the amount of \$332,000.00. The total value of the contract is, including the initial term plus the option for a total of one thousand five hundred (1,500) consecutive calendar days, for an estimated total award of \$664,000.00. This contract will consist of on demand application of thermoplastic striping and markings on City owned right-of-way, in accordance with TXDoT Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices, as needed or required for special projects and/or maintenance activities.

Department: Capital Improvement

Award to: Pavement Marking, LLC dba PMI Pavement Marking LLC

Tempe, AZ

Item(s): Base Bid I

Initial Term: 750 Consecutive Calendar Days
Option to Extend 750 Consecutive Calendar Days

Base Bid I: \$332,000.00

Initial Term Estimated Award: \$332,000.00 (750 Consecutive Calendar Days)
Option Estimated Award: \$332,000.00 (750 Consecutive Calendar Days)
Total Estimated Award: \$664,000.00 (1,500 Consecutive Calendar Days)

Funding Source: General Fund

Account: 532/1000/32020/522270/P3254

District(s):

This is a Low Bid procurement, unit price contract.

The Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing and Capital Improvement Departments recommend award as indicated to Pavement Marking, LLC dba PMI Pavement Marking LLC the sole responsive and responsible bidder. In accordance with this award, the City Manager or designee is authorized to exercise future options if needed

It is requested that the City Manager be authorized to establish the funding sources and make any necessary budget transfers and execute any and all documents necessary for execution of this award.

Work under this unit price contract is only an estimated value and will be ordered, performed, invoiced, and paid by measured quantity. The actual cost of this contract may be higher or lower than the total estimated value and will be the sum total of unit prices at the end of the contract term.

As a part of this award, upon the review of the City Attorney, the City Engineer may without further authorization from City Council approve contract changes which are necessary for proper execution of the work and carrying out the intent of the project, which are in accordance with applicable law, do not make changes to the prices and are within the appropriate budget

# **Bid Tab Summary**

## 2021-1263 - 2021 Thermoplastic Striping

	Contractor	Base Bid I	Total Amount
1	PMI Pavement Marking LLC	\$332,000.00	\$332,000.00



### CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION FORM



BID TITLE: 2021 Thermoplatic Striping BID NO: 2021-1263 BID DATE: July 28, 2021 **DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement** Pavement Marking, LLC Tempe. AZ BIDDER 1 OF 1 TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT ITEM **UNIT PRICE** PRICE) APX QTY UNIT **BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM** NO. (IN FIGURES) DO NOT ROUND **ONLY TWO DECIMALS PLACES BASE BID:** Hot Applied Thermoplastic Reflective 200,000 LF \$0.45 \$90,000.00 1. Pavement Marking Type 2 White 4" Solid Hot Applied Thermoplastic Reflective LF 2. 200,000 \$0.45 \$90,000.00 Pavement Marking Type 2 Yellow 4" Solid Hot Applied Thermoplastic Reflective 3. 50,000 LF Pavement Marking Type 2 White 4" \$0.47 \$23,500.00 broken Hot Applied Thermoplastic Reflective 4. 50,000 LF Pavement Marking Type 2 Yellow 4" \$0.47 \$23,500.00 Broken Elimination of 4" Hot Applied 5. 150,000 LF Thermoplastic Reflective Pavement \$0.50 \$75,000.00 Marking Type 1 Waterborne Paint Reflective Pavement LF 6. 100.000 \$0.14 \$14,000.00 Marking Type 2 Yellow 4" Waterborne Paint Reflective Pavement 7. 100,000 LF \$14,000.00 \$0.14 Marking Type 2 White 4" BASE BID 1 (ITEMS 1 THROUGH 7) \$330,000.00 MOBILIZATION (NOT TO EXCEED 5% OF BASE BID 1) \$2,000.00 **SUM TOTAL (BASE BID 1 AND MOBILIZATION)** \$332,000.00



### CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION FORM



BID TITLE: 2021 Thermoplatic Striping			BID NO: 2021-1263
BID DATE: July 28, 2021		DE	PARTMENT: Capital Improvement
	PAVEMENT MARKING LLC		
	TEMPE, AZ		
	BIDDER 1 OF 1		
OPTION TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE AGREEMENT			
The city at its sole discretion, may exercise any option to extend the term of the agreement, by giving the contractor written notice within the time period noted on the selected options. The term of this contract shall be based on one of the selections below and under the same terms and conditions. The city manager or designee may extend the option to extend.			
Bidder offers the City the option to extend the term for the contract, up to one hundred (100%) of the original contract quantities for seven hundred fifty (750) days.	x		
NO OPTION OFFERED			
AMENDMENT ACKNOWLEDGED:	Yes		
RID ROND SURMITTED	Vos		

### 2021-1263 - 2021 Thermoplastic Striping Views List